APPENDIX L Woodstock Village Ordinance Revision #7 to the May10, 2009 Compilation

Be it ordained by the Woodstock Village Board of Trustees that the Woodstock Ordinances is hereby amended by the addition of Appendix L as follows:

1. Meter Violation Validation Program Enacted

The Board of Village Trustees hereby enacts the Woodstock Village Meter Ticket Validation Program.

The entire Woodstock Village Parking Ordinance remains in effect.

The parking validation program only applies to parking tickets issued for meter violations for parking at an expired meter.

The parking validation voucher program authorizes downtown business owners and their employees whose business is located in the parking meter zone, to validate parking tickets that were issued for reason of parking at a parking meter that has expired.

A motor vehicle license plate assigned to one person, may receive up to two meter ticket validations in any calendar year, after that, any parking tickets issued to that motor vehicle shall be paid in full by the owner, or the owner shall be subject to penalties as provided by the W.V.O.

2. Parking Ticket Validation in Lieu of Fine

Validation Procedure

Participating downtown business owners and their employees are authorized by the Board of Village Trustees to validate parking tickets that were issued for a violation of meter regulations by parking at an expired parking meter.

The police officer / meter attendant will affix a special sticker to parking tickets issued to a vehicle that is parked at an expired meter.

Participating downtown business owners and their employees can validate a parking ticket that has such a sticker affixed to it.

Downtown business owners and their employees who validate the ticket must identify his/her business with a stamp or business card. Authorized downtown business owners or any employee thereof is asked to initial the stamp or business card and place the business card inside the envelope.